
NONSTATE AGENCIES   B-235

Nonprofit cultural
and artistic organizations

Overview

his appropriation represents grants from the Commonwealth's general fund to nonstate

groups and organizations for historic, cultural, and artistic purposes, based on criteria

established by the Governor and the General Assembly.  It also includes grants for his-

toric entities to be administered by the Department of Historic Resources under applicable sec-

tions of the Code of Virginia.  A local contribution, based on policies established by the adminis-

tering agency, must match state appropriations.

Governor’s recommendations for the 2000-02 biennial budget:

Location
Fiscal Year

2001
Fiscal Year

2002
s

! American Theatre Hampton $50,000 $0
! Art Museum of Western Virginia Roanoke $500,000 $500,000
! Association for the Preservation

of Virginia Antiquities*
Richmond $2,000,000 $1,000,000

! Barter Theatre Abingdon $200,000 $200,000
! Belle Grove Plantation* Middletown $30,000
! Blue Ridge  Zoological Society Roanoke $250,000 $250,000
! Chesapeake Museum Chesapeake $100,000 $100,000
! Children’s Museum of Richmond Richmond $550,000 $550,000
! Chincoteague Visitor Center Chincoteague $250,000 $250,000
! Council for America’s First Freedom Richmond $300,000 $300,000
! Cultural Arts Center at Glen Allen Glen Allen $75,000 $75,000
! Frederick County Courthouse* Winchester $50,000
! George C. Marshall Research

Foundation
Lexington $75,000 $75,000

! Glass Glen Burnie Museum Winchester $100,000 $100,000
! Greene County Senior Center

and Library
Stanardsville $50,000 $50,000

* Historic landmark

T



NONSTATE AGENCIES   B-236

Location
Fiscal Year

2001
Fiscal Year

2002
s

! Hampton History Museum Hampton $300,000 $300,000
! Henricus Foundation Chesterfield $100,000 $100,000
! Hopewell Preservation, Inc.* Hopewell $125,000 $125,000
! Kenmore* Fredericksburg $150,000 $150,000
! King and Queen County Historical

Society*
King and Queen

Courthouse
$47,000 $0

! La Crosse, Town of La Crosse $10,000 $0
! Lewis Ginter Botanical Garden Richmond $200,000 $200,000
! Mathews County Library Mathews $62,500 $62,500
! Maymont Foundation Richmond $200,000 $200,000
! Montpelier* Montpelier

Station
$350,000 $350,000

! National Aeronautics and
Space Administration

Langley Field $250,000 $250,000

! National Maritime Center Foundation,
for U. S. S. Wisconsin

Norfolk $250,000 $250,000

! National Slavery Museum Jamestown $1,000,000 $0
! Poplar Forest * Bedford $200,000 $200,000
! Prevent Blindness Virginia Chesterfield $37,500 $37,500
! Red Hill* Brookneal $50,000
! Richmond Ballet Richmond $50,000
! Rockingham County Library Harrisonburg $50,000 $50,000
! South Norfolk Armory Chesapeake $100,000 $100,000
! Special Olympics Virginia Richmond $100,000 $100,000
! Trail of the Lonesome Pine Big Stone Gap $15,000
! Virginia Air and Space Center Hampton $250,000 $250,000
! Virginia Equine Center Foundation Lexington $1,021,045 $1,019,383
! Virginia Historical Society* Richmond $375,000 $375,000
! Virginia Marine Science Museum Virginia Beach $500,000 $500,000
! Virginia Sports Hall of Fame Portsmouth $250,000 $250,000
! Virginia Waterfront International

Arts Festival
Norfolk $50,000 $50,000

! Western Virginia Foundation
for the Arts and Sciences

Roanoke $500,000 $500,000

! William King Regional Arts Center Abingdon $200,000 $200,000
! Wolf Trap Foundation for the

Performing Arts
Vienna $500,000 $500,000

! Woodrow Wilson Birthplace Foundation* Staunton $75,000 $75,000

TOTAL $11,948,045 $9,644,383

* Historic landmark



See “How to read the detail tables” on page 9. NONSTATE AGENCIES   B-237

Nonprofit cultural
and artistic organizations
Detail Tables

Fiscal Year 2001 Fiscal Year 2002

General Nongeneral All Funds General Nongeneral All Funds

STATE GRANTS TO NONPROFIT
ORGANIZATIONS

FY 2000 appropriation 33,730,688 0 33,730,688 33,730,688 0 33,730,688
Technical adjustments to base (33,730,688) 0 (33,730,688) (33,730,688) 0 (33,730,688)
Adjusted base budget 0 0 0 0 0 0

Recommended funding changes:
! Grants for  historic landmarks 3,452,000 0 3,452,000 2,275,000 0 2,275,000
! Grants to  nonprofit organizations 8,496,045 0 8,496,045 7,369,383 0 7,369,383
Total recommended funding changes 11,948,045 0 11,948,045 9,644,383 0 9,644,383

Total recommended funding 11,948,045 0 11,948,045 9,644,383 0 9,644,383
Percent change (64.58%) 0% (64.58%) (71.41%) 0% (71.41%)

Position level:
FY 2000 appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0
Recommended position level changes 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total recommended positions 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FOR STATE GRANTS TO
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

Grand Total Recommended Funds 11,948,045 0 11,948,045 9,644,383 0 9,644,383
Grand Total recommended positions 0 0 0 0 0 0


